## Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

## **Resolution No.**

Adopt Resolution honoring <b>Janine Chicourrat</b> as recipient of the	)
Monterey County Hospitality Association's 2015 Hospitality	)
Professional of the Year Award	.)

**WHEREAS,** the Monterey County Hospitality Association established the "Hospitality Professional of the Year" award to recognize the contributions of ongoing service to the local hospitality industry by a member of the community who exemplifies continuing, past and present involvement in multiple organizations; and

WHEREAS, Janine Chicourrat's career has encompassed successful tenures at some of California's most renowned hospitality establishments, including the Kimpton Hotel & Restaurant Group, Northstar at Lake Tahoe, Pebble Beach Resorts, and currently at the Portola Hotel & Spa; and

WHEREAS, Janine Chicourrat began her career in the hospitality industry in 1993 as a sales manager for the Kimpton Group's Monticello Inn in San Francisco before being promoted to the position of General Manager, after seven years with Kimpton Inn, she took the role of Director of Lodging Operations for Northstar at Tahoe, overseeing 260 homes and condominiums; and

WHEREAS, Janine Chicourrat spent eight years at the world-famous Pebble Beach Resorts, rapidly moving up through the ranks from Room Division Manager to General Manager of Casa Palmero & The Spa at Pebble Beach, and later The Lodge at Pebble Beach; and

WHEREAS, as General Manager of The Lodge at Pebble Beach, Janine Chicourrat was involved in all aspects of running the Lodge including the coordination of high-profile events such as the AT&T Pro-Am and the Concourse d'Elegance, and under her leadership, The Lodge was publicized as the Top Resort in Mainland U.S. by Condé Nast Traveler's 2003 Readers Choice Awards Poll, one of the most prestigious honors in the hospitality industry; and

**WHEREAS**, in October 2008, **Janine Chicourrat**, utilizing her 20 plus years of operations and management experience took the leadership role as General Manager of the Portola Hotel and Spa where she has spearheaded their U.S. Green Building Council LEED<sup>©</sup> Certification; and

WHEREAS, in additions to her responsibilities at Portola Hotel & Spa, Janine Chicourrat currently serves as a Board member for the following organizations; Monterey County Hospitality Association, Monterey County Convention & Visitors Bureau, The Offset Project, Foundation Board for CSU Monterey Bay, Managers for Community Health Innovations, Carmel Residents Association and has served as a hospitality representative for the United States Agency for International Development (USAID) program, working with the city of Monterey and its sister city of Dubrovnik, Croatia on economic development; and

WHEREAS, coordinating with stakeholders, city staff and elected officials, Janine Chicourrat's experience has been instrumental in the planning and renovation of the Monterey Conference Center scheduled to be complete in December 2016; and

**WHEREAS, Janine Chicourrat** is supported in her many endeavors by her parents, Jean and Bob Boeddiker and her husband Monterey County Supervisor Dave Potter.

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this to wit:	day of	, 2016 by the following vo
AYES: NOES: ABSENT:		
I, Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the California, hereby certify that the fo Supervisors duly made and entered in	regoing is a true copy	of an original order of said Boa
California, hereby certify that the fo	regoing is a true copy	of an original order of said B